
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Monday, 3 July 2023 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services 
Telephone: 07895 213735 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 23 June 2023 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

 
will be held on Monday 3 July 2023 at 2.30 pm  
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors  
Bethia Thomas (Chair) Debra Dewhurst 
Neil Fawcett (Vice-Chair) Andy Foulsham 
Sue Caul  Debby Hallett 
Mark Coleman Helen Pighills 
Andy Crawford  
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To record apologies for absence.   
 
 

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Monday, 3 July 2023 

 Page 2 

2. Declarations of interests  
  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting. 
 

3. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

4. Public participation  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   
 

5. Update on the council's Information Technology infrastructure  
(Pages 3 - 8)  
  
To consider the head of corporate services’ report.   
 

6. Delivery and management arrangements for council-provided Local 
Authority Housing Fund and Service Family Accommodation housing  

(Pages 9 - 37)  
  
To consider the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation and operations.   
 

7. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 

5, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972  

  

8. Delivery and management arrangements for council-provided Local 
Authority Housing Fund and Service Family Accommodation housing  

(Pages 38 - 41)  
  
To consider appendices 2, 2A and 3 of the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation 
and operations.   

 



 

 

Report to: 

Cabinet   

 

 

Report of Head of Corporate Services 

Author: Mark Minion 

Telephone: 07543 302889 

E-mail: Mark.Minion@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

South Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Andrea Powell 

Tel: 07882 584120 

E-mail: andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk  

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Debby Hallett 

Tel: 07545 241013 

E-mail: debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Dates: 3 July 2023 (South) and 3 July 2023 (Vale) 

To: COUNCIL 

Dates: 13 July 2023 (South) and 12 July 2023 (Vale) 

 

 

Update on the councils’ Information 

Technology Infrastructure 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to note this update and to: 
 

a) reaffirm the councils’ (South and Vale) intention to pursue a separate Microsoft 
Office 365 (M365) tenancy as part of the councils’ overall transformation programme 
and planned exit from the outsourced IT arrangements 
b) that should a) be agreed, recommend to Full Council that a supplementary 
estimate of £326,000, funded as set out in paragraph 28 below, be added to the 
2023/24 revenue budget. 
c) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive Transformation and Operations, in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet member, to take all necessary steps to 
implement the councils’ withdrawal from the shared M365 tenancy. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Mark.Minion@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This paper provides a summary of the current discussions relating to the councils’ 
Information Technology (IT) arrangements. The paper seeks support to progress with 
the implementation of the councils’ previously agreed approach to create a single 
tenancy for our M365 infrastructure. This intention is part of the councils’ Technology 
Strategy originally agreed in 2018 and re-affirmed in 2021. 

Corporate objectives  

2. South – Investment and innovation that rebuilds our financial viability. 

3. Vale – Building Stable Finances 

Background 

4. The Five Councils’ Partnership (5CP) entered a contract with Capita dated 4 April 
2016, with services commencing on 1 August 2016 - IT was among the services 
included.  The expectation was that savings could be achieved through the economies 
of scale obtained by sharing services with a common operating model applied to all 
partners.  

5. Accordingly, Capita implemented an IT infrastructure for the 5CP which included a 
number of shared servers and a shared platform for M365.  It is the sharing of
[...]
ontinue to operate – it is proposed that additional 
external project resource will also support this significant piece of work. Engaging 
specialist resource is also expected to reduce our risk exposure. 

18. Allied to this major project we are scoping out what the councils in house IT Team will 
look like after the creation of the M365 tenancy and longer-term, at the end of the 
Capita contract in 2025. Functions to be covered will include a larger systems admin 
team and in-house technical and help desk support. Initial thinking would suggest that 
we should start the recruitment exercise for these posts over the coming months, so 
the councils are in a strong position to facilitate our own expanded IT service and 
support this transition.  

19. We are also discussing with Capita approaches to ensure that all technology changes 
are managed well and, business as usual is maintained for the rest of the contract 
through to October 2025. We have received an early proposal which would involve 
creating a dedicated programme team, managed by Capita, to meet these goals. We 
would see this resource as enabling an orderly exit from the contract and managing the 
changes required using a programme management approach encompassing all IT 
transition projects across the partnership. 

Options 

20. Considering the discussions that officers have held with Capita it is proposed that the 
councils agree to move forward with the segregation of our M365 tenancy and create a 
stand-alone environment for South and Vale.  

21. Other options considered included waiting to the end of the Capita contract in 2025 but 
this was discounted as the current frustrations with the shared M365 environment 
would remain. Officers also consider that the complex unpicking of our current IT 
arrangements should not wait until the contract end. 

Climate and ecological impact implications 

22. The Joint Technology Strategy enables the councils to take a positive position, using 
digital means
[...]
 on the 
timing and nature of such costs. 

29. These discussions with Capita have allowed an opportunity to progress this activity 
sooner than was expected when the councils’ budgets were set for 2023/24. Officers 
are recommending that we proceed with this project within the cost parameters quoted 
above. This will have the added benefit of retaining the councils’ position as ‘first in line’ 
with Capita for this project. It is also acknowledged that we will seek to carefully 
manage our costs.   

Legal implications 

30. There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations but there will 
be several collateral legal actions necessary to deliver an exit from the M365 tenancy.  
These will include potential procurement of external resources, contract negotiations 
and a variation all of which will need legal input and resource as part of the project 
team.  

Risks 

31. There are several risks associated with this project should it proceed, covering the 
areas of finances, staffing and technology. If agreement is reached to progress, officers 
will ensure that a full risk register is created, updated, and reported on as appropriate 
through normal democratic routes. 

Other implications 

32. As this stage no other implications have been identified. 

Conclusion 

33. (a) Cabinet is asked to note this update and to reaffirm the councils’ intention to pursue 
a separate M365 tenancy as part of the council’s overall transformation programme 
and planned exit from the outsourced IT arrangements.  

(b) That should (a) be agreed, recommend to Full Council that a supplementary 
estimate of £326,000, funded as set out in paragraph 28, be added to the 2023/24 
revenue budget. 

(c) Authorisation is requested for the Deputy Chief Executive Transformation and 
Operations, in consultation with the relevant Cabinet member, to take all necessary 
steps to implement the councils’ withdrawal from the shared M365 tenancy. 

 
 

Background papers 

 Adopted IT Strategy (Cabinet decisions, October/November 2021) 

 Revised IT Roadmap 

Page 8



Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and Operations  

Author: Adrianna Partridge 

Telephone: 07717 355143 

E-mail: adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All  

 

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Helen Pighills 

Tel:   01235 534446 

E-mail: helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 3 July 2023 

 

 

Delivery and management arrangements 

for council-provided LAHF and SFA 

housing 

Appendix 2 and 2a and 3 are not for publication on the basis they contain information which is exempt 
as defined by paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Recommendations 

It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

a) Note the approach proposed for the delivery and management of the properties 
under the LAHF scheme, noting the risks, and approves officers to proceed. 

b) Note the proposed phase one staffing structure for the delivery and management 
of these properties alongside those purchased or managed under other 
arrangements.  

c) Subject to approval of recommendation a), to recommend to Full Council to 
proceed the allocation of a capital budget envelope of £2.5 million, being the 
council’s share of the purchase costs of properties bought under the LAHF 
scheme. 

d) To approve a virement from contingency of up to £100,000 to cover potential 
unbudgeted revenue expenditure. 

e) To delegate authority to the Head of Development and Corporate Landlord in 
consultation with the Heads of Finance, Legal and Democratic and Housing and 
Environmental Services to approve the freehold or leasehold acquisition of 
property under the LAHF scheme following appropriate due diligence. 

f) Note the financial and other risks presented by the decisions above as set out in 
this report. 

g) Approve the approach proposed for the leasing and management of properties 
under the Service Family Accommodation (SFA) scheme, noting the risks, and 
approve officers to proceed. 

h) Subject to g) to delegate to the Head of Development and Corporate Landlord to 
agree terms and enter into the lease with the Ministry of Defence for SFA 
properties. 

i) Subject to g) to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive - Transformation and 
Operations the decision to enter into a funding agreement with the Home Office 
(HO) should the opportunity arise, to support delivery of the scheme.  
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide an overview of all of the work being undertaken in relation to providing 
homes under Government schemes.  A glossary of all the acronyms used and an 
where necessary an explanation as to their meaning or a description of the scheme 
has been included within this report as Appendix Five. 

2. To brief Cabinet on the proposed framework to deliver the target number of 14 
homes, that meet the eligibility criteria outlined within the Local Authority Housing 
Fund (LAHF) prospectus.  Cabinet will recall that this is in accordance with the signed 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) officers were authorised to enter into with the 
Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC), and which sets out 
the basis for the use of the grant funding. Having made significant progress, officers 
now seek Cabinet approval to progress to the delivery phase.  

3. To brief Cabinet on the proposed framework to lease approximately 48 Service 
Family Accommodation (SFA) properties for up to three years.  The purpose of this 
scheme is to provide transitional accommodation for individuals and families here 
under the Government’s Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) scheme. 
Subject to details set out below, officers seek Cabinet approval to enter into the 

Page 10



respective arrangements with the Home Office (HO) and the Ministry of Defence 
(MoD).  

4. To outline the projected capital and revenue implications and potential risks and 
benefits of proceeding with the schemes.  Given the capital funding and potential 
borrowing requirement necessary for the LAHF scheme, Cabinet will need to make 
recommendation to Full Council so that agreement can be sought for appropriate 
financial allocations to be made to allow the schemes to proceed. 

Corporate Objectives  

5. Local authorities have been pivotal in supporting the UK’s humanitarian duties to 
assist those fleeing war.  The council’s response supports the Corporate Plan themes 
of providing the homes that people need and building healthy communities.  

Background 

6. On 7 December 2022, Council approved a Housing Delivery Strategy and associated 
action plan. The aims of the Housing Delivery Strategy are: 

 Providing homes to meet current and future local need 

 Delivering housing that is truly affordable 

 Valuing and supporting council and community led housing initiatives 

 Planning for well-designed net zero carbon housing. 
 

7. Within the associated action plan there are a series of actions to increase social 
housing across the district, including the appointment of a Housing Delivery Manager 
(now in post) and creation of a Housing Delivery team.   

8. On 10 March 2023, Cabinet members received an update on DLUHC’s £500 million 
capital fund – the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF).  The purpose of this fund is for 
local authorities in England to acquire and/or refurbish property in order to provide 
sustainable housing for families with housing needs who have arrived in the UK via the 
Ukrainian and Afghan resettlement and relocation schemes only.  As a result of this, 
Cabinet approved acceptance of the proposed DLUHC grant of £2,136,514 (total 
allocation) to deliver 14 homes that meet the eligibility criteria outlined within the LAHF 
prospectus.  Authority was delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Transformation and 
Operations to sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with DLUHC.  The MoU 
has been completed and consequently, officers have now developed a specification for 
the type of properties required, taking account of price, location, type of construction 
and energy performance and access to public transport services. This is to ensure as 
far as possible that they are suitable for the scheme.  Officers have also mapped out the 
management and support arrangements that would need to be in place to deliver the 
scheme.  

9. Following the MoU being entered into the initial grant payment of £640,954 has been 
received.  Further payments are dependent on progress reporting against benchmarks 
and the council successfully utilising the funds to purchase properties as set out in the 
MoU in Appendix One. 

10. Alongside the LAHF scheme, in November 2022, the council was approached by the 
HO and MoD about a potential offer of utilising 30 service family accommodation (SFA) 
properties within the Vale as transitional accommodation for Afghan nationals under 

Page 11



the Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) scheme.  ARAP relocates and 
resettles those Afghans that risked their lives in service to the UK in Afghanistan and 
whose lives are now at risk as a result.  In December 2022, the MoD increased the 
offer up to 48 properties. Officers have been engaged in extensive feasibility 
discussions with the HO and MoD and have taken detailed external legal advice upon 
the proposed arrangement. 

Context 

11. Cabinet will be aware that the council, alongside partners, residents, community groups 
and voluntary sector organisations, have undertaken significant and proactive vital 
work to help provide safe shelter and support to refugees and asylum seekers across a 
number of Government schemes.  These are Homes for Ukraine, Afghan Relocations 
and Assistance Policy scheme, Afghan Citizens Resettlement scheme, UK 
Resettlement Schemes, the Hong Kong Britis
[...]
ithin 
properties is always assessed and any adaptions or modifications required to meet 
specific tenant needs will be considered as and when required. 

Page 14



29. A number of properties have already been reviewed in in the district which broadly meet 
the criteria, and some of them have been deemed suitable to be 
inspected.  Consideration is now being given as to whether the council should progress 
in making offers, but of course this is subject to Cabinet approving progression of the 
scheme and full Council approving the overall financial element. The current mortgage 
rate levels have depressed the market, which can be an advantage to the council in 
securing properties at a lower cost, particularly as it is a no chain, cash purchaser. 
However, it has also resulted in a lower availability of properties on the market as 
sellers are struggling to find purchases. 

30. Subject to agreement to proceed with the LAHF scheme, and prior to the exchange of 
contracts and completion of the specific purchase, final approval for each purchase will 
be sought from the Head of Development and Corporate Landlord, in consultation with 
the Heads of Finance, Legal and Democratic and Housing and Environment in 
accordance with the constitution. 

Financial modelling and implications for purchasing property under the LAHF scheme 

31. DLUHC grant will provide approximately 40 per cent of the capital cost of purchasing 
the properties. The council will need to fund the balance of the purchase cost and £2.5 
million has been included as a growth item in the capital programme for 2023/24 to 
cover the council’s share of the purchase costs. For the purposes of financial modelling 
it has been assumed that this cost will be funded from prudential borrowing. 

32. DLUHC has not provided any specific funding for the management, financing and 
operational running costs of these properties and these revenue costs will need to be 
covered by rental income paid by the tenants. 

33
[...]
ding further to the risk of homelessness.  The 
proposed resource structure outlined in Figure Two above, seeks to ensure that 
sufficient resource is in place to assist in securing and support families to move on.   

Conclusion 

82. In this report, officers have outlined their proposal for the property, management and 
support arrangements required to deliver the LAHF and SFA schemes, along with the 
legal, financial and risk implications on a thematic basis.  Officers recommend 
progressing with the LAHF and SFA property schemes as a matter of necessity and 
urgency. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix One – Signed DLUHC MoU 

Appendix Two – Confidential LAHF financial model 

Appendix Two A – Confidential Sensitivity Analysis  

Appendix Three - Confidential SFA financial model 

Appendix Four - Scheme Funding Sources Overview  

Appendix Five – Glossary of refugee accommodation abbreviations 

 

Background Papers  

None 

Page 23



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

Between 
 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities  
 

-and- 
 

Vale of White Horse District Council  
1. Purpose 

 
1.1. This Memorandum of Understanding (‘MOU’) sets out the terms that will 

apply to the working relationship between the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (‘DLUHC’) and Vale of White Horse District 

Council (‘the Council’) regarding the administration and delivery of the 

Local Authority Housing Fund (‘LAHF’). 

 
1.2. This MOU will be for the period Q4 2022/23 and 2023/24. It will be 

reviewed and updated only where either of the signatories deem it 

necessary, in which case it will require joint agreement. Further detail on 

changing the MOU is set out in Paragraph 4.4. 

 
1.3. This MOU sets out both the universal fund wide conditions and 

expectations for appropriate spend of LAHF. 

 
1.4. This MOU is not intended to create legal or binding obligations. It 

describes the understanding between both parties for the use of funding 

specified i
[...]
 Officer Officer within DLUHC to whom management information reports are 
made. 

TA Temporary Accommodation Accommodation provided on a temporary basis by local authorities to 
those for whom it has a duty to house and who have become homeless. 

UC Universal Credit A social security payment for people over 18 but under state pension age 
who are on a low income or out of work. 

UKRS UK Settlement Scheme The UK Resettlement Scheme (UKRS) was launched on 25 February 2021, 
replacing the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (VPRS) and the 
Vulnerable Children's Resettlement Scheme (VCRS). 

VCS Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations which serve the community. 

VEAT Voluntary Ex Ante Transparency Notice A notice published when a contracting authority chooses a different or 
non-compliant procurement. 

VWHDC Vale of White Horse District Council  

 

P
age 37



Document is Restricted

Page 38

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 40

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Update on the council's Information Technology infrastructure
	6 Delivery and management arrangements for council-provided Local Authority Housing Fund and Service Family Accommodation housing
	Appendix One - LAHF-MOU-Vale of White Horse
	Appendix Four - Funding Streams Comparative Overview
	Appendix Five - Refugee Accommodation abbreviations glossary

	8 Delivery and management arrangements for council-provided Local Authority Housing Fund and Service Family Accommodation housing
	Appendix Two A - CONFIDENTIAL LAHF Financial model sensitivity analysis VALE
	Appendix Three - CONFIDENTIAL SFA Financial Model - Vale




Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Monday, 3 July 2023  

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Monday 3 July 2023 at 2.30 pm 
in Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Bethia Thomas (Chair), Neil Fawcett (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Coleman and Helen Pighills 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Simon Hewings (Head 
of Finance) 
 
Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Andy Crawford and Debby Hallett  
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), Andrew Busby (Head of 
Development and Corporate Landlord), Ben Coleman (Programmes and Assurance 
Manager), Andrew Down (Deputy Chief Executive – Partnerships), Paul Fielding (Head of 
Housing and Environment), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Mark Minion (Head of 
Corporate Services), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and 
Operations),  
Guests: Councillors Kiera Bentley, Lucy Edwards, Katherine Foxhall, and Judy Roberts  

 
 

13. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Sue Caul, Debra Dewhurst and Andy Foulsham had each sent their apologies 
for absence.   
 

14. Declarations of interests  
 
None 
 

15. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Cabinet noted the emergency evacuation arrangements.   
 
The chair announced that an additional report had been circulated and published 
regarding the Local Authority Housing Fund 2.  This would be considered alongside item 6 
on the agenda.   
 

16. Public participation  
 
None 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Monday, 3 July 2023  

17. Update on the council's Information Technology infrastructure  
 
Cabinet considered the head of corporate services’ report, which summarised the 
discussions relating to the council’s information technology arrangements.  The report 
sought support to progress with the implementation of the council’s previously agreed 
approach to create a single tenancy for its Microsoft 365 infrastructure with South 
Oxfordshire District Council.  This was part of the councils’ joint Technology Strategy 
originally agreed in 2018 and re-affirmed in 2021.   
 
Cabinet noted the options: 
1. to agree to move forward with the segregation of the council’s Microsoft 365 tenancy 

and create a stand-alone environment for South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 
district councils.  

2. wait to the end of the Capita contract in 2025.   
 
Cabinet considered that option 1 would allow the council to progress this work quickly and 
that the complex unpicking of our current information technology arrangements should not 
wait until the contract end.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the update set out in the head of corporate services’ report to Cabinet on 3 July 

2023;  
 
(b) reaffirm the council’s intention to pursue a separate Microsoft 365 tenancy as part of 

the council’s overall transformation programme and planned exit from the outsourced 
information technology arrangements; and  

 
(c) authorise the deputy chief executive - transformation and operations, in 

consultation with the Cabinet member for corporate services, to take all necessary 
steps to implement the council’s withdrawal from the shared Microsoft 365 tenancy. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 

 
(d) that a supplementary estimate of £326,000 be added to the 2023/24 revenue budget, 

funded as set out in the head of corporate services’ report to Cabinet on 3 July 2023.   
 

18. Delivery and management arrangements for council-provided 
Local Authority Housing Fund and Service Family Accommodation 
housing  

 
(1) Local Authority Housing Fund and Service Family Accommodation 

housing 
 

Cabinet considered the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation 
and operations on work being undertaken in relation to providing homes under 
government schemes.   
 
The report set out the proposed framework to deliver a target of 14 homes that 
met the eligibility criteria outlined within the Local Authority Housing Fund 
prospectus.  This was in accordance with the signed Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Monday, 3 July 2023  

Communities, which set out the basis for the use of the funding.  The report 
sought approval to progress to the delivery phase.   
 
The report also set out the proposed framework to lease approximately 48 
Service Family Accommodation properties for up to three years.  This would 
provide transitional accommodation for individuals and families under the 
government’s Afghan Relocation and Assistance Policy scheme.  The report 
sought approval to enter into the respective arrangements with the Home 
Office and the Ministry of Defence.   
 
The report outlined the projected capital and revenue implications and 
potential risks and benefits of proceeding with the schemes.  Given the capital 
funding and potential borrowing requirement necessary for the Local Authority 
Housing Fund scheme, Cabinet would need to make recommendation to full 
Council so that agreement could be sought for financial allocations to be made 
to allow the Local Authority Housing Fund scheme to proceed.   
 
Cabinet recognised that this was a significant undertaking for the council and 
thanked officers for their work in progressing the schemes in such a short 
timescale.  There were daily changes to the arrangements and the council 
would have to adapt to these.   
 
Cabinet supported progressing with the Local Authority Housing Fund and 
Service Family Accommodation property schemes as a matter of urgency and 
necessity to support those most in need of the council’s help.  The financial 
arrangements had been assessed in detail.  The council would receive 
government grant funding of approximately 40 per cent of the cost but would 
have to fund the remainder.  However, the homes would then belong to the 
council.  Cabinet members supported the proposals.   
 
RESOLVED: to  

 
(a) note the approach proposed for the delivery and management of the 

properties under the Local Authority Housing Fund scheme, noting the 
risks, and approve officers to proceed;  

 
(b) note the proposed phase one staffing structure for the delivery and 

management of these properties alongside those purchased or managed 
under other arrangements;  

 
(c) approve a virement from Contingency of up to £100,000 to cover 

potential unbudgeted revenue expenditure;  
 
(d) authorise the head of development and corporate landlord, in 

consultation with the heads of finance, legal and democratic, and housing 
and environment, to approve the freehold or leasehold acquisition of 
property under the Local Authority Housing Fund scheme following 
appropriate due diligence;   

 
(e) note the financial and other risks presented by the decisions above, as 

set out in the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations to Cabinet on 3 July 2023;   

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Monday, 3 July 2023  

(f) approve the approach proposed for the leasing and management of 
properties under the Service Family Accommodation scheme, noting the 
risks, and approve officers to proceed;  

 
(g) authorise the head of development and corporate landlord to agree terms 

and enter into the lease with the Ministry of Defence for Service Family 
Accommodation properties; and  

 
(h) authorise the deputy chief executive - transformation and operations to 

enter into a funding agreement with the Home Office, should the 
opportunity arise, to support delivery of the Service Family 
Accommodation scheme.   

 
RECOMMENDED to Council on 12 July 2023:  
 
(i) to proceed the allocation of a capital budget envelope of £2.5 million, 

being the council’s share of the purchase costs of properties bought 
under the Local Authority Housing Fund scheme.   

 
(2) Local Authority Housing Fund 2 

 
Cabinet then considered the supplementary report of the deputy chief 
executive - transformation and operations.  This sought an additional decision 
to accept government grant funding made available under Local Authority 
Housing Fund 2, a second phase of the initial scheme.  The report had been 
published after the Cabinet agenda as the details had only emerged from 
government in the preceding days.  Cabinet noted that the second phase of 
this scheme would further support the provision of housing for the council’s 
refugee accommodation programme.   
 
Unlike the first phase, the Local Authority Housing Fund 2 allowed the council 
to utilise the accommodation for general homelessness use and would deliver 
a further four homes.  This would bring in government funding of £680,000 and 
require a recommendation to Council to add £1.7 million to the capital 
programme.   
 
For the same reasons as the first phase above, Cabinet supported the 
proposal to accept the government funding and authorise officers to sign a 
Memorandum of Understanding.  Doing so would allow the council to provide 
additional homes to support those most in need.   
 
RESOLVED: to  

 
(a) accept the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ grant 

of £680,000 (indicative Local Authority Housing Fund 2 allocation) to 
deliver four homes that meet the eligibility criteria outlined within the 
Local Authority Housing Fund 2 prospectus, and to authorise the deputy 
chief executive – transformation and operations to sign the Memorandum 
of Understanding with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities, which sets out the understanding between both parties for 
the use of funding.   

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Monday, 3 July 2023  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 
 
(b) add £1.7 million to the capital programme, part funded by Local Authority 

Housing Fund 2 funding of £680,000 to purchase 4 homes under this 
scheme.   

 

19. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended on the grounds that: 
(i)  it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 

5, Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii)  the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 

20. Delivery and management arrangements for council-provided 
Local Authority Housing Fund and Service Family Accommodation 
housing  

 
Cabinet sought clarification on the financial arrangements for the Local Authority Housing 
Fund and Service Family Accommodation housing schemes.   
 
 


